subsidiaries. All significant intercompany balances and transactions have been eliminated in consolidation. References
to �the Company,� �we,� �us,� �our� and other similar words refer to Insight Enterprises, Inc. and its consolidated subsidiaries,
unless the context suggests otherwise.
Recently Issued Accounting Pronouncements
   There have been no material changes or additions to the recently issued accounting pronouncements as previously
reported in Note 1 to our Consolidated Financial Statements in Part II, Item 8 of our Annual Report on Form 10-K for
the year ended December 31, 2006 which effect the Company�s financial statements.

8

Edgar Filing: INSIGHT ENTERPRISES INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 13

Table of Contents

INSIGHT ENTERPRISES, INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

(unaudited)
2. Restatement of Consolidated Financial Statements
   The following table presents the effect of the financial statement restatement adjustments on the Company�s
previously reported consolidated statements of earnings for the six months ended June 30, 2006 (in thousands):

Six Months Ended June 30, 2006
Discontinued

As
Reported Operation(B) Adjustments

As
Restated

Net sales $ 1,626,007 $ (112,837) $ � $ 1,513,170
Costs of goods sold 1,422,702 (108,784) � 1,313,918

Gross profit 203,305 (4,053) 199,252
Operating expenses:
Selling and administrative expenses 159,263 (2,624) (1,000)(A) 155,639

Earnings from operations 44,042 (1,429) 1,000 43,613
Non-operating (income) expense:
Interest income (2,008) � � (2,008)
Interest expense 1,069 � � 1,069
Net foreign currency exchange loss 24 � � 24
Other expense, net 320 � � 320

Earnings from continuing operations before
income taxes 44,637 (1,429) 1,000 44,208
Income tax expense 15,773 (566) 390(A) 15,597

Net earnings from continuing operations 28,864 (863) 610 28,611
Net earnings from discontinued operation 11,237 863 � 12,100

Net earnings $ 40,101 $ � $ 610 $ 40,711

Net earnings per share � Basic:
Net earnings from continuing operations $ 0.60 $ (0.02) $ 0.02 $ 0.60
Net earnings from discontinued operation 0.23 0.02 � 0.25

Net earnings per share $ 0.83 $ � $ 0.02 $ 0.85

Net earnings per share � Diluted:
Net earnings from continuing operations $ 0.59 $ (0.02) $ 0.02 $ 0.59
Net earnings from discontinued operation 0.23 0.02 � 0.25

Net earnings per share $ 0.82 $ � $ 0.02 $ 0.84

Edgar Filing: INSIGHT ENTERPRISES INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 14

Shares used in per share calculations:
Basic 48,140 � � 48,140

Diluted 48,710 � (476)(C) 48,234

(A) Adjustment to

[…]

of 2006, which
should have
been recorded in
the fourth
quarter of 2005,
as described in
Note 2 to our
Consolidated
Financial
Statements in
Part II, Item 8 of
our Annual
Report on Form
10-K for the
year ended
December 31,
2006.

(B) Adjustment to
reclassify the
operations of
PC Wholesale
to discontinued
operations as
described in
Note 11.

(C) Effect of
adjustment for
stock-based
compensation
expense
pursuant to APB
No. 25 and the
associated
income tax
benefit, as
described in
Note 2 to our
Consolidated

Edgar Filing: INSIGHT ENTERPRISES INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 15

Financial
Statements in
Part II, Item 8 of
our Annual
Report on Form
10-K for the
year ended
December 31,
2006.

9

Edgar Filing: INSIGHT ENTERPRISES INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 16

Table of Contents

INSIGHT ENTERPRISES, INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

(unaudited)
   The following table presents the effect of the restatement adjustments on the Company�s previously reported cash
flow amounts for the six months ended June 30, 2006 (in thousands):

Six Months Ended June 30, 2006
Discontinued

As
Reported Operation(B) Adjustments

As
Restated

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net earnings from continuing operations $ 28,864 $ (863) $ 610(A) $ 28,611
Plus: net earnings from discontinued operations 11,237 863 � 12,100

Net earnings 40,101 � 610 40,711

Adjustments to reconcile net earnings to net
cash provided by operating activities:
Depreciation and amortization 9,086 � � 9,086
Provisions for losses on accounts receivable 1,483 � � 1,483
Write-downs of inventories 4,748 � � 4,748
Non-cash stock-based compensation expense 6,254 � � 6,254
Gain on sale of discontinued operation (15,122) � � (15,122)
Deferred income taxes (6,724) � � (6,724)
Excess tax benefit from employee gains on
stock-based compensation (2,232) � 1,337(C) (895)

Change in assets and liabilities:
Decrease in accounts receivable 20,048 � � 20,048
Decrease in inventories 39,379 � � 39,379
Increase in other current assets (2,120) � � (2,120)
Increase in other assets (14,625) � � (14,625)
Increase in accounts payable 55,459 � � 55,459
Decrease in inventories financing facility (4,281) � � (4,281)
Decrease in deferred revenue (6,521) � � (6,521)
Increase (decrease) in accrued expenses and
other liabilities 515 � (610)(A) (95)

Net cash provided by operating activities 125,448 � 1,337 126,785

Cash flows from investing activities: � �
Proceeds from sale of discontinued operation 46,500 � � 46,500